Decision No. £9484

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE-agléALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

FRESNO CITY LINES, INC., for authority) Application No. 34735
to increase fares. ) (as amended)

Dearing, Jertberg & Avery by Kenneth G.
Avery, for applicant.
Lloyd A. Bowes,for the Amalgamated
Association of Street Electric Railway
and Motor Coach Employees of America,
interesved party supporting the application.
C. M. Ozias, for the City of Fresno, protestant.
L. A. Hopkins, for the Commission staff.

Applicant is engaged in the tranéportation of passengers
as a passenger stage corporation in and in the immediate vicinity of
Fresno, California, under Commission authority. The present applica-
tion secks authority to revise its fares by:

(a) Increasing basic adult fares from eleven cents
or one token, sold at the rate of five for
£ifty cents to fifteen cents cash fare or one
token, sold at the rate of four for forty-
five cents.

Increasing student fares from one token sold
at the rate of ten for fifty cents to one

token s0ld at the rate of two for fifteen
cents.

Increasing the fares of children of the ages
six to Twelve inclusive, and the fares of
Students six to eighteen years of age inclu-
Sive, on school days only and upon presenta-
tion of school identification from five cents
cash to eight cents cash,l

As indicated above, the basic zone fare would be incfeased.
No change is proposed in the five-cent ihcrement added to the basic
fare for movement through each additional zone. |
1

A minor amendment to the application was made at the hearing so as
to include students as well as children in the fare increaze of a

cash fare of eight cents or two tokens for fifteen cents instead
of the present five cent fare. '
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A public hearing was held at Fresno on November 18 1953,
before Commissioner Potter and Examiner Rowe. Notices of the hearzng
were duly posted in applicant’s vehicles and also published in a d
newspaper of gemeral circulation. Bvidence both oral and documentary
was submitted by applicant and by the Commission staff. The Cmty |
Attorney of Fresno appeared in opposition to the requested fare in-
crease, but lntroduced no dlrect evxdence. He partioipated, however,
in the examination of wztnesses. A renresentatlve of the city scnxﬂs

testified. No one else appeared in opposmtzon o the sought fare

inerease; The matter was duly submitted for decismon.

As justification for the establlshment of the fare raises
requested applzcant alleged and submztted proof that there have been
substantial increases in wages, costs of fuel and other operatzng
expenses and in taxes, as well as a declmne in passengers. The in-
creased costs are stated as $34,b00 addltional per year as wages,
$6, SOO as cost of fuel and $6, 600 as znoreased tax on fuel. The
decline of passengers for the twelve months endlng August 31, 1953,
is put at 510,680 as compared with the lz-month perzod endmng
November 30, 1951. 7The estimated declzne of passengers stated in
tenns of reduced revenue is the sum of »50 700. The resultlng
deollne in net operating income from such factors 1s placed av
$98 200 per annum.

. | Foreoasts of results of operation antmczpated if the
present fares were continued throughoux the year oommencing
December 1, 1953, and endzng November 30, l95h, and what the re~
sults would be if the increased fares requested were in effect,
were presented by company witnesses and by members o£ tnc staff.

In these calculatzons, full effect was given to all knonn edvances
in etpenses actually experienced. The studzes coneained balance

sheets, operating statements, studies of traffic flows and trends,
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and depreciation and rate base statements. These detailed studies
of the financial results of applicant's operations were presented
at the hearing by witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff.

The calculations of the witnesses are summarized in the tadbulation
which follows:

Estimates of the Financial Results of Operations
Anticipated in the Year Commencing December 1;1953
Under the Present and Proposed Passenger Fares: . ..

_Applicaat Commission.Engineer
Present Proposed Present Proposed
Operating Revenues Fares Fares Fares -Fares

gaisenger Revenug $57g,;gg $622;68§ $589,606 $673,991
ther QOperating Revenue '
Total Operatigg Revenue 36%5,&?9 33%35%5E $E%gj%g% 37%23%%%

Operating Expenses 537,670 539,256 528,085 529,885
(exclusive of depre-
ciation and taxes)

Depreciation W7,775  W7;775 k7,360 47,360
Operating Taxes 58,793 _ 60,030 _57@'22 59,193
Total Operating Expenses §644,263 $64L7,061 $633,067 $637,038

Net Income Before

Income Taxes (3LTEL) 16,303 (TZEB) 77,398
Foome Taxes 3,251 29,770

Net Operating Income (%) 13,052 : 16,628
Rate gase & 515, 515:097 320,400 320:&00
Rate of Return 2.53% 14.55%
Operating Ratio 3

- After Income Taxes 105.53%  98,03% 100.53%*  93.4L7%

) Indicates red figures.
* Loss (no income tax involved).

Tﬁe main differences in the foregoing estimated results of
operation are attributable to variations in the bases used by the
witnesses for calculating the passenger revenue estimates, the amount
included in the operating expenses for the cost of management, super-

vision and accounting and the estimated rate base.
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The cstimatod revenucs under the prosent oand proposod farcs;
according to tae record; were bosed upon the present revenuce adjuétcd
to give effeect to the decline eﬁperienced in the volume of traffic. |
In these calculations; variations in the figures appear in the rate of
the downward trend of traffic cmployed in developing the expected
traffic volume and in the estimated probable use of tokons instead of
cash fares. The nmumber of passongers ostimated for the rate year by
applicant's witnesses includod allowance for the full cffccf of a
sharp drop in the number of passengers handled Iin the month of October
1953. It was agreed by the witnesses that the amount of the fluctua~
tion wes wusually great and that the reasons therefor wero unlknown.
The aridence offerod by applicantis witnesses in zupport of thoir
estimate ic mot porsuvasive that the traffic wvolume would continue to
drop at the rate indicated in October 1953. On the other hand; the
‘staff ongincer's estimate appears to give reasonable offect fo the
various fluctuations in traffic oxperionced dgring the yoear and will
be adopted for the purpose of this procooding.

In rogard to the use of tokcns; the applicantts witnesces
cstimated that 80 percent of the total passengers transported would
avall themselves of the lower farces afforded oy the purchasce 6f‘tokons;
The staff engineer concluded that the token usc would amount to 27 por-
cent. Applicantts cstimate was based on the behavier of two Eastern
cities while the ostimato of the staff enginoor‘was.based on the ro~
actlon of Fresno riders to various farc structures in offect In the
past. The ogtimatc of the stoff ongincer appoars more rcasondblo'and

will be used.

In regard to the operating expenses, applicant!s cstimates

include an allowance of 331,901 for management, supervision and
accovnting feoes based upon o pereentag: of the gross revenue. The

amount is paid to the parent company and includes such serviees
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’

performed for applicant a3 supervision, accounting and other goneral
of:ico metters ond monagement functions. The staff cngiﬁoor allowed
$23;000 for these services bascd upon consideration of the amount
roquired if applicant Ltself wero to perform all of thé services dn
questioh; Applicantls estimate based on o porcentege of the gross
revenue has not been substantiated. The engincerts figure is
reasonable and will be adopted hercin.

In developing the rate base; applicant included amounts
clalned to be the appraised narket value of land; structures and other

operative propertics. This basis was rojeeted by the Commission whon

applicantts fares last were adjusted.  The engineerfs estinate of

the rate base developed froa recorded book velues, less acerued

cepreciotion, adjusted to refleet the ouerating condition at the

zidpoint of the rate year will be wused.

A representative of the Fresno eity school system testificd

that the proposed inercase in school fares from 5 conts per ride to
€ conts ner ride; or with the use of tokons; 7.5 cents per ride,
2robably would Inercase the reguests of rarcnts for operation o?
additional buses by the school authoritios. In this comncetion,
applicant introduced no evidence of srobative value iﬁ support of its
Proposal to iInerease school fares to a greater oxtent than reoquested
for the adult fares. On this rccord; an increoased school fare no
greater thon 6 cents 2er ride has been justificd. As a convcn;cncc
to the s@udonts; tokens also should be offered at the rate of 5’for
30 cents.

' The cstinmated results of operation wunder two 2lternate fare

structurcs were presented by the staff enginecr and are as follows:¥ -~

3 , .
4300 Decision No. 46492 of December %, 1951, in Application No. 3218%.
Exhibit No. L,
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CASE_ I

Revenues

Operating Exponses
Net defore Income Taxos

Incone Taxes

Net after Income Taxes

Rate Rse

Rate of Return

Adult 127
Child = 6¢

School 5/30¢
$282;109

;325
2152
320 hOO
8 7%

CASE TI

Ldult 15¢~5/50¢

Child é6¢
School 5/30¢

3 ; 13
10, 1#7
.26 °66
320

é 20% o‘

Operating Ratio After _ ~
Income Taxes | 95.k3% 96.09%}

It 42 clear fron the ovidence of record that the present
fares are insufficicnt to cover the cost of oneration and that their
continuance would result only in further losses. The fares proposed
in the staff altornutc,Casc I, would produce earningsrwhichiappcar
to e no greater than nccessary to provide a reasoncble rorgin be-~
twoen revenues and oxponscé and to assure the continuance of
adequate service to the oublic. |

Upén careful consideration of 211 of the ovidoncc:of

/

record, the Commlssion is of the opinion dnd £inds that the proposed

fares set out in the staff omgincorts zlternate, Case I, and as sot

forth in the order which follows, have been justificd,

Bazed upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions

and findings set forth in the proceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Fresno City Lincs; Inci; be and
it is hercdy authorized to cstablish; on not less than five days?
notico to the Commission and to the public; changes in 1ts »as
fares os follows: ‘

(1) Imercase the basic adult fare from 11 cents

gash or onc token s50ld at the rate of § for

50 conts to 12 econts c¢ash.
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(2) Increase fares from 5 to 6 cents cash
or one token sold at the rate of 5 for
30 cents for:
a. Children aged 6 to 12, inclusive;
b. Students aged 6 to 18, inclusive,
on school days only, and on presen-
vation of school identification.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted sh#ll expire unless exercised within sixty days aftor the
effective date of this order.

_ iT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other raespects
Application Né. 34735, as amended, be and it is horeby denied.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant be and it is
hercby directed to post and maintain in its vehicles a ﬁotice of the
increased fares herein authorized. Such notice shall be post¢d not
less than five days prior to the effeetive date of such fhrcs and
shall remzin posted for a poriod of not loss than thirty days.‘ Such
notice shall by of such type size that it may casily be read by
passengers on said buses and shall be entitlod "Notice of Fare
Incrcase™. Said title shall be in type not less than threu-fo;rths

of an inch in height.

This order shall become offcetive twenty days after the

date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, thisé@@lib dey of

December, 1953.
273
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